

13-3162-cr(L)

13-3303-cr

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

BETTEJANE HOPKINS,

Defendant,

JILL PLATT, DONNA BELLO,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
DONNA BELLO**

NORMAN PATTIS
DANIEL ERWIN
PATTIS LAW FIRM, LLC
649 Amity Road
Bethany, Connecticut 06524
(203) 393-3017

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Donna Bello*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Jurisdictional Statement.....	7
Issues Presented	7
Brief Summary of the Argument.....	8
Statement of the Case	13
Law and Argument	
I. Ms. Bello Was Deprived of Her Right to Equal Protection of the Law, and Potential Jurors Were Deprived of Their Right to Sit on A Jury, by the Government’s Use of Peremptory Challenges Exclusively Against Women.....	18
II. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error By Permitting the Government to Offer Irrelevant, Speculative and Prejudicial Evidence in Its Case in Chief.....	34
III. Ms. Bello Was Deprived of Her Right to Present a Defense.....	34
IV. The District Court Committed Reversible Error by Permitting Expert Testimony on the Ultimate Issue	36
V. Ms. Bello Was Punished In Violation of Her Sixth Amendment Right to a Trial by Jury Because She Elected to Defend Herself at Trial Rather Than Plead Guilty	36
VI. Ms. Bello’s Sentence Should Be Vacated as Substantively and Procedurally Unreasonable	55
Conclusion	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. 5	11
U.S. Const. Amend. 6	2, 7, 12, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 45, 54, 63
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	7, 13, 17, 43
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	13, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	14, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	60, 64
21 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	13, 18
26 U.S.C. § 2501.....	14
26 U.S.C. § 7206.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 28(i)	13, 34, 36, 61, 62
Federal Rule of Evidence 408.....	39
Federal Sentencing Guidelines	42, 44

CASES

<i>Ameritas Variable Life Ins. Co. v. Roach</i> , 411 F.3d 1328 (11 th Cir. 2005)	56
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	20
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	7, 9, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	56

Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991) 21, 22

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... 7, 18, 19, 31

In re Altro, 180 F.3d 372 (2d. Cir. 1999) 52

Koon v. United States, 518 U.S. 81 (1996)..... 63

Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. ____ (2012)..... 38

Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005)..... 19, 22, 31

Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982) 25

Missouri v. Frye, 566 U.S. ____ (2012)..... 38

Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 19, 20

Reyes v. Greiner, 340 F.Supp.2d 245 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 21

Rice v. Collins, 546 U.S. 333 (2006) 22

Rothgery v. Gillespie County, 554 U.S. 191 (2008)..... 39

Snyder v. Louisiana, 552 U.S. 472 (2008)..... 22, 34

Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U.S. 303 (1880)..... 19

Tankleff v. Senkowski, 135 F.3d 235 (2d. Cir. 1986)..... 20

United States v. Alvarado, 891 F.2d 439 (2d Cir. 1989) 21

United States v. Alvarez, 358 3d. 1194 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 35

United States v. Araujo, 539 F.2d 287 (2d. Cir. ____)..... 39, 54

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... 45, 54

United States v. Campa, 459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006) 56

United States v. Capriola, 537 F.2d 319 (9th Cir. 1976) 40

United States v. Crosby, 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) 45

United States v. Dorvee, 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010) 64

United States v. Fatico, 603 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir. 1979) 12

United States v. Fernandez, 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 64

United States v. Golomb, 754 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1985) 41

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140 20

United States v. Hutchings, 757 F.2d 11 (1985)..... 39, 40

United States v. Kupa, 2013 U.S. Dist.,
LEXIS 146922 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 46, 52

United States v. Martinez, 621 F.3d 101 (2d. Cir. 2010) 19, 25

United States v. Medina-Cervantes, 690 F.2d 715 (C.A.9, 1982)..... 40

United States v. Rigas, 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 56, 63

United States v. Rodriguez, 356 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2004) 36

United States v. Simmons, 560 F.3d 98 (2d. Cir. 2009) 35

United States v. Stockwell, 472 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 40, 45

United States v. Vasquez-Lopez, 22 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 34

United States v. Verkhoglyad, 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008) 56

United States v. Washington, 398 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 35

United States v. White, 869 F.2d 822 (1989, C.A. 5) 39

Vasquez v. Hilary, 474 U.S. 254 (1986)..... 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Community Survey Highlight Report, “*Men in Nursing Occupations*,” February 2013, http://www/census.gov/people/io/files/Men_In_Nursing_Occupations.pdf 25

Stephanos Bibas, “Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial,” 117 HARV. L. REV. No. 8 (2004) 37

Steve Bogira, *Courtroom 302: A Year Behind the Scenes in the American Criminal Courthouse*, 38, 83 (2005)..... 37

Josh Bowers, “Punishing the Innocent,” 156 U. PA. L. REV. 1117, 1158 (2008)..... 37

Steven Bright, “Symposium: Cruel and Unusual Punishment: Litigating under the Eighth Amendment: The Failure to Achieve Fairness: Race and Poverty Continue to Influence Who Dies,” 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 23 (2008).....37

Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Table 5.22.2009, <http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t5222009.pdf>..... 38

“Land Without Plea Bargaining: How the Germans Do It,” MICH. L. REV. 204, 223 (1979) 37

Erik Luna, “Symposium on Overcriminalization: Prosecutorial Decriminalization, Summer 2012, 102 J.Crim. L. & Criminology, 785, 797 36

Nancy J. King, Soule, Steen & Weidner, “Panel One: Prosecutorial Discretion and Its Challenges, When Process Affects Punishment: Differences in Sentences After Guilty Plea, Bench Trial, and Jury Trial in Five Guidelines States,” 959 COL. LAW. R., Vol. 105 No. 4, p. 961 (2005)..... 42
